

RESOLUTION NO. _____(N.C.S.)

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SALINAS AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES IN
THE AMOUNT OF \$769,531.13 FOR THE BARDIN ROAD SAFE ROUTES TO
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT NO. 9218**

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2016, a Request for Proposals (RFP) for services to prepare plans, specifications and estimate for the Bardin Road Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Improvement was issued and advertised on the City's website, the American Public Works Association newsletter, Planet Bid and in The Salinas Californian, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the City of Salinas, California; and

WHEREAS, submittals were received from three firms, and the submittals were reviewed based on the selection criteria listed in the RFP document; and

WHEREAS, the review panel comprising of two City staff members and one Caltrans representative evaluated the consultants and scored Kimley-Horn as the top-ranked firm; and

WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn is a firm with expertise in transportation projects and extensive experience with Roundabout design; and

WHEREAS, a Professional Services Agreement was successfully negotiated, and secured with Kimley-Horn and Associates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALINAS, consistent with the authority granted to the City Council pursuant to Salinas City Code Section 12-27, the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Salinas and Kimley-Horn and Associates for engineering services to prepare plans, specifications and estimate for the Bardin Road SRTS Improvements (Project No. 9218) in the amount of \$769,531.13 is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Works Director is hereby authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the City of Salinas, and as its act and deed, to execute the attached Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Salinas, a Charter City, and Kimley-Horn and Associates.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the State will fund \$4.43 Million from the ATP grant and funding will occur in the following phases:

Phase 1 in the amount \$120,000 for Project Approval and Environmental Document;

Phase 2 in the amount of \$666,000 for Preparing Plans, Specifications and Estimate;

Phase 3 in the amount of \$30,000 for utility/right of way coordination; and

Phase 4 in the amount of \$3.614 Million for construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute extensions and/or modifications to the Agreement, as necessary, provided sufficient funding is available and allocated for such purpose.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of April 2017, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

APPROVED:

Joe Gunter, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk